Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1969 Senate Bill 68

Date published: November 14, 1969

CHAPTER 201, LAWS OF 1969

- AN ACT to amend 15.09 (1) of the statutes and section 15 of chapter 327, laws of 1967, relating to expiration of terms for governor's appointments.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.09 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

CHAPTER 201

15.09 (1) Unless otherwise provided by law, the governor shall appoint the members of councils for terms prescribed by law. Fixed terms shall expire on July 1 and shall, if the term is for an even number of years, expire in an odd-numbered year, but the terms of members of the coordinating council for higher education shall expire on April 1.

SECTION 2. Chapter 327, laws of 1967, section 15 is amended to read:

(Chapter 327, laws of 1967) Section 15. It is the intent of the legislature, by providing for staggered terms on multimember bodies wherever possible, to secure for the citizens of this state the benefits to be derived from the continuing expertise of multimember bodies. Beginning on the effective date of this act all new appointments to commissions shall be for terms expiring on March 1 of an odd-numbered year; all new appointments to boards shall be for terms expiring on May 1 and shall, if the term is for an even number of years, expire in an odd-numbered year; and all new appointments to councils shall be for terms expiring on July 1 and shall, if the term is for an even number of years, expire in an odd-numbered year. Beginning on the effective date of this act and ending on December 31, 1970, all statutory provisions specifying the lengths of appointive terms may be disregarded by the appointing authorities to the extent necessary to achieve. for each multimember body, staggered terms so arranged that a minimum number of terms shall expire in each year, except that this suspension shall not authorize the appointment of any person to a term by more than 6 months longer than the terms provided for the particular office under the new chapter 15 of the statutes created by this ast. In all cases in which the statutes require the governor to make appointments to terms of an even number of years, whether or not such appointments are to be confirmed by the senate, the staggered terms shall be so arranged that all expirations occur in the oddnumbered years. To accomplish this systematic staggering, terms commencing in 1969 and thereafter are to expire as follows:

Current Term Expiration Date	Office	Original Incumbent of Current Term	Term Expires
June 25, 1969	Accounting examining board (Sec. 15.405 (1))	Arthur E. Wegner	July 1, 1974
June 25, 1970 Jan. 1, 1969	Administrative Policy and Procedures, Council on (Sec. 15.107)	Jack E. Thomas G. H. Bakke	July 1, 1975 July 1, 1971
Jan. 1, 1969 Jan. 1, 1969 April 30, 1969	Aeronautics, Council on	T. M. Jones William R. Kellett Donald N. McDowell James R. Morgan K. J. Pattow W. S. Pierson Angus B. Rothwell Wilbur J. Schmidt Donald A. Snyder Lester P. Voigt Gordon D. Leonard	July 1, 1971 July 1, 1975
April 30, 1971 April 30, 1971 April 30, 1973 April 30, 1973 Oct. 22, 1969	(Sec. 15.467 (2)) Aging, Council on (Sec. 15.197 (1))	Harry Chaplin Willard Pire John Conway John Kachel Richard Bardwell, Sr.	July 1, 1977 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1973
Oct. 22, 1969 Oct. 22, 1969 Oct. 22, 1971 Oct. 22, 1971 Oct. 22, 1971 Oct. 22, 1971 Oct. 22, 1971		Msgr. Norbert Dall Patricia Lanier Rev. William T. Eggers Curtis B. Gallenbeck Thomas L. Miler Milo K. Swanton	July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975

Successor

537

CHAPTER 201

Current Te Expiration I		Original Incumben of Current Term	
June 2, 1969	Agriculture, Board of	Arden Grudem	Expires May 1, 1975
June 2, 1969 June 2, 1969 June 2, 1971 June 2, 1971 June 2, 1973 June 2, 1973 Aug. 1, 1969	(Sec. 15.13) Air Pollution Control Advisory Council	Russell McCarthy James Nolan William McKerrow Robert Tracy Roger D. Biddick Wallace H. Jerome Martin Burke, Jr.	May 1, 1975 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1979 July 1, 1972
Aug. 1, 1969 Aug. 1, 1970 Aug. 1, 1970 June 30, 1971	(Sec. 144.37) Banking, Commissioner of (Sec. 15.55) 1969 Banking Review Board	William Lea Norman Amrhein Fred R. Rehm William E. Nuesse Arthur B. Adams	July 1, 1972 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 March 1, 1977
	(Sec. 15.555)	Arthur B. Adams	May 1, 1974
lst Mon. Jan. 1st Mon. Jan. 1st Mon. Jan. 1st Mon. Jan. April 1, 1969	1971 1972 1973	J. A. Puelicher Alfred Wall Francis J. Conway Gus A. Zuehlke Bradner W. Coursen	May 1, 1975 May 1, 1976 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1978 July 1, 1975
April 1, 1971 June 30, 1973 Sept. 25, 1969	Boundary Area Comm., MinnWis. (Sec. 14.752)	Sister Mary M. Rhodes B. H. Kettelkamp Dean Erickson	s July 1, 1977 July 1, 1979 Sept. 25, 1974
Sept. 25, 1970 Sept. 25, 1971 Sept. 25, 1972 April 1, 1969	Chiropractic Examining Board (Sec. 15.405(5))	John Bosshard Ralph Most, Jr. Roger Hartman Donald N. Lamoureux	Sept. 25, 1975 Sept. 25, 1976 Sept. 25, 1977 July 1, 1975
April 1, 1971 April 1, 1973 July 17, 1969	Consumer Credit Re- view Board (Sec. 15.555 (2))	James R. Stacker Carl P. Webster Hilding Haag	July 1, 1977 July 1, 1979 May 1, 1974
July 17, 1970 July 17, 1971 July 17, 1972 1st Mon. June	1969 Credit Union Review Board (Sec. 15.555 (3))	Francis J. Conway Clarence P. Bleser Augustus E. Hanstedt Reginald N. Reinke	May 1, 1975 May 1, 1976 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1974
1st Mon. June 1st Mon. June 1st Mon. June June 30, 1969	1970 1971	Carl J. Hagen Carl H. Steinhardt Earl L. Wagner Michael L. Richdorf	May 1, 1975 May 1, 1976 May 1, 1977 July 1, 1974
June 30, 1970 June 30, 1971 June 30, 1972 May 12, 1969	Employment Relations Comm. (Sec. 15.58)	John M. Schlick Thomas R. Abbott Raymond Grewe Zel S. Rice II	July 1, 1975 July 1, 1976 July 1, 1977 March 1, 1975
May 12, 1971 May 12, 1973 Sept. 15, 1969	Equal Rights Council (Sec. 15.227 (1))	Morris Slavney William R. Wilberg Mrs. Richard Day	March 1, 1977 March 1, 1979 July 1, 1971
Sept. 15, 1969	· · · · · · · · ·	Mrs. Joseph A. Fleckenstein	July 1, 1971
Sept. 15, 1969 Sept. 15, 1969 Sept. 15, 1969		John C. Fritschler, Jr. Alan Gaudynski Rev. Robert W. Croskery	July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972
Sept. 15, 1969 Sept. 15, 1969 Sept. 15, 1969 Sept. 15, 1969		Sister Alora Kane Mrs. Ulysses Lindsay George C. Lorinczi	July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

CHAPTER 201

538

Current Te Expiration I		Original Incumben of Current Term	Successor t Term Expires
Sept. 15, 1969 Sept. 15, 1969 Sept. 15, 1969 Sept. 15, 1969 Sept. 15, 1969 Sept. 15, 1970 Sept. 15, 1970 Aug. 1, 1969		Laurence A. Raymer Rev. Perry H. Saito Mrs. Harley B. Splitt George E. Walker Arvin Ziehlsdorff Rev. John P. Hanley Rev. Jack LaMar Robert A. McCabe	July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1975
Aug. 1, 1969 Aug. 1, 1971 Aug. 1, 1971 Aug. 1, 1973 Aug. 1, 1973 Aug. 1, 1973 July 1, 1969	Fire Prevention Train- ing Programs, Council on (Sec. 15.947)	Werner J. Schaefer Donald James Herbert P. Velser Henry Ahlgren Harold D. DeHart William Goldberg Jerome Grumbinger	July 1, 1975 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1975
July 1, 1969 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 Sept. 1, 1969	Food Standards, Council on (Sec. 15.137 (2))	Lawrence Larkin Ernest H. Denecke Harvey A. Ott Earl G. Gramling Vernon Spiering Virginia Zehren	July 1, 1975 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1975
Sept. 1, 1971 Sept. 1, 1971 Sept. 1, 1973 1st. Mon. Feb.	1969 Grain and Warehouse	John H. Nelson Henry T. Scott Mrs. Mary A. Buscaglia Lawrence M. Hagen	July 1, 1977 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1979 March 1, 1973
1st Mon. Feb. June 30, 1969	Comm. (Sec. 15.61)	Coco R. Johnson John T. Crawford	March 1, 1975 June 30, 1973
June 30, 1969 June 30, 1971 June 30, 1971 July 1, 1969	Group Insurance Board (Sec. 15.165 (2))	Clarence J. Renard O. William Carpenter Frederick S. Pfennig Stanley De Boer	June 30, 1973 June 30, 1975 June 30, 1975 May 1, 1971
July 1, 1969 July 1, 1969 1st Mon. Feb.	1969 Health, Council on (Sec. 15.197 (6))	Erwin A. Gaumnitz Frank A. Peluso Ralph C. Frank	May 1, 1971 May 1, 1971 July 1, 1976
1st Mon. Feb. 1st Mon. Feb. 1st Mon. Feb. 1st Mon. Feb. 1st Mon. Feb. May 1, 1969	1971 1972 1973	L. C. Scribner Frank E. Drew Kenneth C. Mickle John H. Houghton Garrett A. Cooper Albert M. Davis	July 1, 1977 July 1, 1978 July 1, 1978 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1980 July 1, 1981 May 1, 1975
May 1, 1969 May 1, 1969 May 1, 1971 May 1, 1971 May 1, 1971 May 1, 1973 May 1, 1973 May 1, 1973 Sept. 30, 1969	Higher Education, Co-	Franklin Walsh	May 1, 1975 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1979 April 1, 1977
Oct. 16, 1969 Sept. 30, 1971 Oct. 16, 1971 Sept. 30, 1973 Sept. 30, 1973 Sept. 30, 1975 Sept. 30, 1975	ordinating Council for (Sec. 15.64)	John D. Rice William M. Kraus Arthur E. Wegner G. Kenneth Crowell Chester O. Wanvig, Jr. Harold A. Konnak	April 1, 1977 April 1, 1979 April 1, 1979 April 1, 1981

539

.

CHAPTER 201

			Successor
Current Term Expiration Date	Office	Original Incumbent of Current Term	
Oct. 16, 1975 March 1, 1969	Highway Comm. (Sec. 15.463)	Thomas M. Cheeks William R. Redmond	April 1, 1983 March 1, 1975
March 1, 1971 March 1, 1973 July 1, 1969	Highway Safety, Adv. Council on (Sec.	B. O. Binney Vere L. Fiedler Clarence L. Greiber	March 1, 1977 March 1, 1979 July 1, 1972
July 1, 1969 July 1, 1969 July 1, 1969 July 1, 1970 July 1, 1970 July 1, 1970 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 June 1, 1969	14.234 (4)) Industry, Labor and Human Relations	James Heyrman E. H. Jorris J. L. Weygandt Rudy Horn William C. Kahl William Redmond Merrill Farr Mrs. Jacob Fessler James L. Karns Charles E. Arnold	July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1974 July 1, 1974 July 1, 1974 March 1, 1975
June 1, 1971 June 1, 1973 Oct. 1, 1971	Comm. (Sec. 15.22) Insurance, Commis- sioner of (Sec. 15.73)	Joseph C. Fagan Edward E. Estkowski Robert D. Haase	March 1, 1977 March 1, 1979 March 1, 1977
	Investigation Council (Sec. 15.257 (1))	Everett M. Gleason	July 1, 1973
2nd Mon. Mar. 1969 2nd Mon. Mar. 1969 2nd Mon. Mar. 1971 2nd Mon. Mar. 1971 Mar. 1, 1969	l	Roger H. Reinel Rodney Satter John O. Olson M. A. Spencer Walter A. Morton	July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1975
Mar. 1, 1970 Mar. 1, 1971 Mar. 1, 1972 Mar. 1, 1973 July 6, 1970 May 1, 1969	Judicial Council (Sec. 251.181 (1)) Legislative Compensa-	John D. Naber Mark H. Ingraham Frederick N. MacMillir Stanley L. Rewey Ernest J. Philipp	May 1, 1975 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1979 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1975
May 1, 1969 May 1, 1971 May 1, 1971 May 1, 1973 May 1, 1973 June 30, 1969	tion Council (Sec. 16.09) Library Development, Council on (Sec. 15.377	Edward R. Fromm	July 1, 1975 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1972
June 1, 1969 June 1, 1970 April 23, 1969	 (2)) Locker Plants, Council on (Sec. 15.137) 	Ross B. Rowen Mrs. Barbara F. Kelly Herbert W. Jorgensen	July 1, 1972 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1971
	Medical Examining Board (Sec. 15.405 (7))	Quin Kolb Fordyce A. Ross	July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1973
	Merit Award Board, State Employes (Sec. 15.105 (5))	Robert G. Zach Glen S. Custer Thomas E. Henney John Satory David J. Twohig LeRoy E. Luberg	July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 May 1, 1972
June 30, 1970 Jan. 21, 1971	Motor Vehicles, Ad- ministrator of		May 1, 1973 March 1, 1977

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

CHAPTER 201

i.

540

Current Term Expiration Date	Office	Original Incumbent of Current Term	Successor Term Expires
May 1, 1969	(Sec. 15.463 (2)) Natural Resources Board (Sec. 15.34)	Russell G. Lynch	May 1, 1975
May 1, 1969 May 1, 1969 May 1, 1971 May 1, 1971 May 1, 1973 May 1, 1973 May 1, 1973 March 1, 1969	Nursing, Board of (Sec. 15.403)	Arthur R. MacArthur Charles F. Smith, Sr. Herbert Behnke Gerard A. Rohlich John M. Potter Daniel K. Tyler Msgr. Edmund J. Goebel	May 1, 1975 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1973
March 1, 1969 March 1, 1970 March 1, 1970 March 1, 1971 March 1, 1971 Sept. 10, 1970	Olympic Sports Board	Mrs. James E. McArdle William P. Curran Ann M. Geyer Frances M. Avery Ione M. Rowley Kenneth W. Haagenser	May 1, 1973 May 1, 1973 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1975
Sept. 10, 1970 Aug. 9, 1969	(Sec. 15.285) Optometry Examining Board (Sec. 15.405 (8))	Geoffrey G. Maclay Paul C. Whyte	May 1, 1975 July 1, 1974
Aug. 9, 1970 Aug. 9, 1971 Aug. 9, 1972 July 1, 1969	Personnel Board	A. L. Lindell Donald L. Heyden Terrence Hayes William Ahrens	July 1, 1975 July 1, 1976 July 1, 1977 May 1, 1974
Julv 1, 1970 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1972 Apr. 12, 1969	(Sec. 15.105 (3)) Pharmacy Examining	Jerry M. Slechta John A. Serpe John H. Shiels Arthur C. Moin	May 1, 1975 May 1, 1976 May 1, 1977 July 1, 1974
Apr. 12, 1970 Apr. 12, 1971 Apr. 12, 1972 1st Mon. Mar. 1963	Board (Sec. 15.405 (9)) ⁹ Public Service Com-	Peter J. Hauper Richard E. Streu Joseph T. Hannon Arthur L. Padrutt	July 1, 1975 July 1, 1976 July 1, 1977 March 1, 1975
1st Mon. Mar. 197 1st Mon. Mar. 1973 July 12, 1969	3 Real Estate Examin- ing Board (Sec. 15.405	Stanley E. Gilbertson Walter J. Cole M. William Gerrard	March 1, 1977 March 1, 1979 July 1, 1975
July 12, 1971 July 12, 1973 March 1, 1973	(11)) Regulation and Licensing, Secretary of (Sec. 15.40	Robert E. Stahl Randall B. Bezanson Kenneth E. Priebe	July 1, 1977 July 1, 1979 March 1, 1979
Jan. 1,1969	and 15.05 (1)) Retirement Fund Board, Wis. (Sec. 15.165 (3))	Henry J. Gmeinder	May 1, 1974
Jan. 1, 1969 Jan. 1, 1970 Jan. 1, 1971 Jan. 1, 1972 Jan. 1, 1972 July 1, 1971	Retirement Research Com. (Sec. 13.51)	Louis P. Leoni James J. Dillman Eugene P. Mucklin Le Roy L. Metscher Harmon B. Skowen Will G. Ballentine	May 1, 1974 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1976 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 July 1, 1973
July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 April 1, 1971	Retirement Systems, Jt.	Eileen Cantwell Roy E. Kubista Daryl K. Lien Frederick N. MacMillin Ralph Voigt E. L. Wingert William Bicknell	July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975 July 1, 1975
June 1, 1971	Survey Com. on (Sec. 13.50) Savings and Loan, Com-	Leo Mortensen	March 1, 1977
1st Mon. July 1969	missioner of (Sec. 15.82) Savings and Loan Re- view Board (Sec. 15.825 (1))		May 1, 1973

541

. . . .

CHAPTER 201

Current Term		Original Incumbent	Successor t Term
Expiration Dat 1st Mon. July 196		of Current Term A. C. Steinhauer	Expires May 1, 1973
lst Mon. July 197 lst Mon. July 197 lst Mon. July 197 May 1, 1973	71	John W. Kobussen Gerald W. Lisko Erl Odegard Thomas Nelson	May 1, 1973 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1977 March 1, 1979
July 1, 1969	Soil Conservation Board (Sec. 15.915)	Leon A. Zuehls	May 1, 1973
July 1, 1970 July 1, 1971 May 1, 1969	State Capitol and Exec, Res. Bd. (Sec. 16.83)	Watford G. Seguin, Sr Foster Patch Marjorie Fiedler	. May 1, 1973 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1975
May 1, 1969		Mrs. Warren P. Knowles	May 1, 1975
May 1, 1971 May 1, 1971 May 1, 1973 May 1, 1973 Ist Mon. Feb. 19	969 State Universities, Bd. of Regents of (Sec. 15.88)	Mark Thomas Purcell Don Reppen Walter Maas, Jr. Richard W. E. Perrin Norman L. Christianson	May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1974
1st Mon. Feb. 19 1st Mon. Feb. 19 1st Mon. Feb. 19 1st Mon. Feb. 19 1st Mon. Feb. 19	970 970 970	John J. Dixon W. Roy Kopp Milton E. Neshek Robert L. Pierce Mrs. Robert R. Williams	May 1, 1974 May 1, 1974 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1975
1st Mon. Feb. 19 1st Mon. May 19	71 72 72 73	David H. Bennett Siinto S. Wessman Stephen H. Ambrose Allan L. Edgarton Eugene W. Murphy James A. Riley William E. Sieker	May 1, 1976 May 1, 1976 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1978 May 1, 1978 May 1, 1978 March 1, 1975
1st Mon. May 19 1st Mon. May 19 Jan. 15, 1969	71	Milton Burmaster Clair L. Finch F. J. Pelisek	March 1, 1977 March 1, 1979 Jan. 15, 1971
July 11, 1969	Uniform State Laws, Comm. on (Sec. 13.55)	Colburn Cherney	May 1, 1973
July 11, 1971 May 1, 1969	Univ. of Wis., Bd. of Regents of the (Sec. 15.91)	William Callow Jacob F. Friedrick	May 1, 1975 May 1, 1978
May 1, 1970 May 1, 1971 May 1, 1972 May 1, 1973 May 1, 1974 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1976 March 1, 1969	Veterans Affairs, Bd. of (Sec. 15.49)	Maurice B. Pasch Kenneth L. Greenquist A. Matt Werner James W. Nellen Charles D. Gelatt Bernard C. Ziegler Walter F. Renk Ralph J. Olson	May 1, 1979 May 1, 1980 May 1, 1981 May 1, 1982 May 1, 1983 May 1, 1984 May 1, 1985 May 1, 1985 May 1, 1975
March 1, 1969 March 1, 1971 March 1, 1971 March 1, 1973 March 1, 1973 March 1, 1969	Veterans Memorial Council (Sec. 15.497)	Walter A. Rose Robert W. Schroeder Harley Hicks Morris G. Oesterreich	May 1, 1975 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1979 July 1, 1975
March 1, 1969 March 1, 1971 March 1, 1971 March 1, 1973 March 1, 1973		Edgar G. Burkhardt John M. Ross Richard A. Smith	July 1, 1975 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1977 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1979 July 1, 1979

CHAPTER 201

Current Term Expiration Date	Office	Original Incumbent of Current Term	Successor Term Expires
Dec. 31, 1969	Veterinary Examining Board (Sec. 15.405 (12))	Clyde D. Lyle	July 1, 1974
Dec. 31, 1970 Dec. 31, 1971 Dec. 31, 1972 July 1, 1969	Vocational, Technical and Adult Educ., Bd. of (Sec. 15.94)	John L. Wilson John A. Wilson M. E. Martin Edgar J. Fransway	July 1, 1975 July 1, 1976 July 1, 1977 May 1, 1975
July 1, 1969 July 1, 1969 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1971 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973 July 1, 1973	01 (500. 10.04)	Philip Lerman Kermit Veum William Benzies Harry B. Haycock Joseph N. Noll Milford Thompson Merton E. Timmerman John Zancanaro	May 1, 1975 May 1, 1975 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1977 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1979 May 1, 1979
May 15, 1969	Watchmaking Examin- ing Board (Sec. 15.405 (13))	Frederic A. Smith	July 1, 1974
May 15, 1970 May 15, 1971 May 15, 1972		Alvin F. Loose W. Eben Greaton B. W. Heald	July 1, 1975 July 1, 1976 July 1, 1977
Approved November 7, 1969.			

542